\ooo\lo‘m-#wwv—‘

NN NN NN NN N e e e e et e e e b et
™ 9 & h A LN = © OV NN AW N~ O

Federal 1.D. No. 94-0742640

. 0-205/425
Thomas Lumsden ‘{ 7 A F’ I L
FTI Consulting Inc. E D
199 Fremont Street . . ‘, MAR 9 1
Sa;l Fflanmsco Ca1954)1‘(1)38 5000, Uiy 2,’17;5 2003 -
Telephone: : : 1)
Facamile:  (415) 498-6318 ! ﬂﬁlﬁféé,”;!gmwﬂ,

Accountants and Financial Advisors for Ofﬁc1al
Committee of Unsecured Creditors -

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
Inre ) -Case No. 01-30923 DM
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC . . Chapter 11 Case
COMPANY, a California corporation,
[No Hearing Scheduled]

Debtor.

FTI CONSULTING INC. COVER SHEET APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE AND
PAYMENT OF INTERIM COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES FOR
FEBRUARY 1, 2003 TO FEBRUARY 28, 2003

FTI Consulting, (the “Firm”), submits its Cover Sheet Application (the “Apphcatxon”)
for Allowance and Payment of Interim Compensatlon and Relmbursement of Expenses for
the Period February 1, 2003 to February 28, 2003 (the “Apphcatlon Penod”) In support of
the Application, the Firm respectfully represents as follows: -

1. The Fn'm serves as Accoun@ants and Financial Advijsors to the Ofﬁcia{ll
Committee of Unsecured Creditors. The Firm submitted an Application for appointment as
Accountants and Financial Advisors to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors on
September 27, 2002. An Order for Appointment of the Firm as Accountants and Financial
Advisors to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors was entered on October 31,

2002, nunc pro tunc to September 1, 2002. The Firm hereby applies to the Court for

WD 071701/1-1419903/42/931767/v1 I %ﬁ//ﬂ/



.nl

¥

v ""i Sty
e

3 b o ®
)

st :

..
5 ot '31
e hARER

16.

Av
3}, Y o
» .,\g\ ...l,
K M
-~

é%llb’%vance and payment of mterlm compensatlon for services rendered and relmbursement of

v

NS X ; _
eXpenses mcurred durmg the Apphcatlon Period. !

l.dw'.'kd)) ol

i
Ib <
Sl g N
' [x.l

: g

o 2. , The Flrm bllled a total of $157,132 i in fees and expenses during the -

! ., \t“'

Application Penod The Total fees represent 409.4 hours expended during the Apphcatlon

“Period. These fees and expenses break downasfollows. o - f,

' Period | . Fees ' | .. _Expenses |  Total %
”Februay 1,2003— }$155,595 €50 iU [SEEITL T e [ 8157.130
February 28, 2003 22| ¢ " ;'7_*1-__*__-‘. SRR N A

g l; 3. Accordingly, the Fu'“ni seeks alIOWance of iaterim’ comipensation rn the total

i .
amount of $133,793. 4t this time. Tais tOt’ll is comprlsed as folldws: - 1. .o
$132 256 (85% of the:fees for sérvices. renae"ed) plus $1!537 (100% of the expenses

u
Y
- 1 v
& H ¢ i
B

mcurred) R N i RSN o

[P O e — e — o tme e e meed s Ja—

[P ¢ - - - . 3

i TE "45. "V Forthe péSt—petition:period ‘the Firm, as successcr to the Businéss

3

Recovery Services pricticé of PrlccwaterhouseCoopers LLP, has been paid to date as

Sollows: . [lieSun s oy : el
f;iL : 2 ;‘cd; 600 S N S T
B ] N
Application Period > -] Amount | |  Deseription>® -17 _u 2.2+ - | AmburitPaid
i . ‘ Apphed For DI a7 % RUCC L s e SR

First (April 11,200k— ¢ | 803,642 | 90% of foesand #7711+ | $803,642
May 31, 2001) S L I B L éxpenses® v L igc -;

Second (June I, 2001 = °: [ $870, 002 “9_;Q%<Offee_s_9n_d~ e ?$826;002

0 :
N ; P v e . o
Ju1y3l 2001) S0E T e b 1100%0f expenses G o it L | 5.
' l
. . ] ' i)
. S LY e ! ' . X NN e ]- L
- - - o I I It - - Ty
: ol A M IR Y P ! i BRI : N
N i i
< : ! T LUt e Y 'tf‘ :; | ::’ N
; ; E
N ,‘ GN l"‘) ' 1‘
‘ lPayment of thls amount would result in a “holdback” of $23,339 P

-

WD 071701/1-1419903/42/931767/v1 - -2- v . -

«



11

13
14
15
16
7
18 .
1
20 .
21
22,
R
24
25
26
27

28

CRE R
P
L i
Fist Iiterim Fee  © ~[$2,4087" | 10% fec holdback (§179,012) net | $2,408
Application ) I ﬁ,‘q e ‘of PrlcewatérﬁbﬁéeCoopers ILp ‘
e | EINEEIC XA W3 K1 KO B0 05 U ¢ e bo&ffi&djdsﬂhents RO o
VT S N S R 1 '($176,604) T g e '
Third (August 1,2001 — | $358,084°° [ §5% of febsand” " $358,024
-August‘B-O,—Z(}Ol) v - - ==+ -|-100% of expenses - - o
. , 13 *“.‘.E;‘ S b TN
Foﬁrth-(ggptér;i)erl 2001~ éiéé?éﬁ | 85% of feesand . cun § o ‘$293 871
—September 30,2001) - § 100% of expenses .- t;g N
Fifth(Qctober:1,2001 < ;Q S| ol esand |3 07,509
October 31, 2001) i' 5 ar 1 ufucicn. wi lgtod] 100% Qfequnges TR SR L B A O
Sixth (November 1,2001: 7 1.$215,594 :-+[-83% of fees andr-_' { Y TR $21:5,§96
November 30, 2001) 100% of expenses FRP I
Second Interim Fee ;. ;- | $345,54F -3 5% fee, ho]dback ($]98 105) net $145,541
Apblication DU S B EPR L@ AT Hal of P UPQWatﬁthU.SCCQPPCQLLP; 2, 3
adjustments ($52,564) Jro .
Seventh (December 1, '$192,887 '85% of fees and $19,’5,,88]
.2001-]5;;;1—1-13—& 37565131, 13:,;_(‘; B IQ-O%:Q} éxpen;es JV ;:‘ ; :,”” \ N
Elght (Fanuary 1,2002- | $223,0131 1o/ ®B5%: offees and | $22;;,o;3
January 31, 2(;0_2—) o ‘a_:—w ?3; T a 100%. ot;f;xpense; N ) ‘i—_ — -'.‘ 1 ’
Nmt,h (February 1, 2002~} $197,888| | 85% offees and e, © $197,888
F;brue—i;y—_2_8 “.:2002) s eob ,{.—,w-\)-\: ) "100% of éxpenses* o [‘ i B N '
Tenth (March 1, 2002, |$189,814| | 85% uofht_'ge‘s and 1| $189,814
Marc;ilws;l: 2002) | ) 100% of expe.nses . ' X
Third Interim Fee $114,300 | 15% fee holdback ($128,506) net | $114,300
Application of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP o<
write-offs (§3,705) and expensc~ {
. } e adjus?tfrlénts ($10,500) :

WD 071701/1-1419903/42/931767/v1

—3- : I B B T



. N

N Y s W

i

~

T CREE O S T C R YU PN ' o
L & W N =00 .9 & u » o R = S o

[\ I
-

[N IR
o

Eleventh (April ‘1, 2002 -- -

$185,003 -

+

85% of fees and

100% of expenses ' .

1:$185,003

2002 — July 31,2002)

| net voluntary write-off ($3,353) -[\ -

April30,2002) ~ f  { T i
Twelfth (May 1,2002— - | $183,784 - 85% of fees and $183,784
May 31,2002) __©|100% of expenses i
Thirteenth (June T, 2002 [ $81,860 * * | 85% of fees and - $81,860
June 30, 2002) 100% of expenses o
Fourteenth (Tuly 1, 2002~ [$204,553 | 85% of feesand __ $204,553
~Ju_1y131,20025 R | | 100% of expenses -
‘Hifteedth {August 1, 20027} 35127%849' 7} 85% of fees.arid 100%0f ¢ ! <['$127,849
-:A}lgl!s_t3\1.,.2"0(l2). | i |expemses Sl
Fourttiitetim (April 1, 1{ $106253 7| 15% holdbatk fees (§1097606) - $106,253

2002 Noveiriber 30, 1+ +|."+" -

2002) ¢ it o

Sixtcenth (Sopterber 1, | 1534985 | 85% fees and'100% evpenses | $84,985
2002 — September 30, . | ¢ N R ¢ ‘
02002) DL toar S i el & ~ RS b

Seventeenth (October:1, .. | $113,478221:185% fees and"16€.% expsnses $1 13,4{78
12002 < October 31, 2002) PRTTOUR BT IRCR PRIV S - 5' '
Eighteentlt (Novetnber 1,7 -['$315;139F | 85% fees aid 130’ % expenzes 2. - $315',1('39
2002 — November30, ' .. {7 e - ‘
2002) Lty o ' R e DERVIPEISEEN :
Nineteenth (December i, $227,074 85% fees and 100 % expensés -« ¢ $22’);074
2002 - Decernbei 31, ST LA -
2002) E . L
'Fifth Interim (August:l,- *'|'$115,27¢" ‘| 5% holdback fees $115:,2;}0

N
CN

A ™

WD 071701/1-1419903/42/931767/v1




R Pust oy
AU LAY

, '/Twentieth (January 1,2003:1:$160,122 | 85% fees and 100% expenses,--: | $160,122

[

—January31 2003) o e \-"C‘J,' f C RS

TN ’“’"""”“ T L T T V.
Total Paid to the o $5 820 065 LR AT fatea] $5,820,065
FirmtoDate  .o.nacs oo ;; | IR i

5. To date #he Firmis owed as follows (excludmgamounts owed pursuant to

l

thxs Applxcatlon) e Y o TN

i
- .- ~ o~ o -, . . - )
112 IS i i e L A T A R

Apphcatlon Per;od‘ e ;\, PVl ( ; Amount . 1Desczrlptlon

‘ e e -

Nmeteenth (Decembenl 2002J cDecember '$38 §45 AT T X 5% fee hqldback

ii v

L

31§2002) o czuw\ , ool e g -

Tyventlcth (Januar)gl '2003 éan]laryill, 5 $26,669 1 i ;IS-Ax fee thdb'ack
2003) : ¢ avr, sy

b
i

; \ d
PSR v (O PR 4

iy

- . ~
. . .
LRI S ‘ID .

vpo L

. i i
Total Owed to. Fm’n toDate roaele 2 >4 865,514 4 LY PRSI OO

6. With regard to the cobles of this Apphcatloh $erved on courisel for the

) Commlttee counsel for the Debtoxj and the Ofﬁce of the Umted States Trustee, attached as

.

;Exhlblt I-hereto is themame of.gadh’ f:rofessmnal \WhQ performed: servmes in connechon with

thxs case during the penod covered by l.hls Apphcatlon and the hourly rate: for each such

—-—- —— e = e e ...._..,...-—._.

professmnal .and (B).attached.as. EXhﬂIS 2:Fand 2r21 are the detailed'tihe and: expense

statements for the Application Penod at comply W1th all Northern District of\Cahforma

Bankruptcy Local Rules and Compens tion Guldehnes and the Guxdehnes of the Ofﬁce of

1 3 :
theUmtedStates Trustee i \5:,: "“. c TP T l‘

7. The Fxrm has served a’ copy of this Apphcatlon wathout 'Exhlblts) on the

.
l
v; "l

Spec1al NOthC List in this case ‘ i .

———— —— o m—an o [P ..._.:__._ ——

. 8.  Pursuant: tqthls Dourt s ‘ORDER ESTABLISHIN G INTERIM FEE
APPLICATION AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT PROCEDURE’whichwas entered
on or about July 26 2001 the Debtor 1§ authorlzed to make the payment requested herem

w1thout a further hearing or order of this Court unless an objection to this Apphcatlon 15

WD 071701/1-1419903/42/931767/v1 . -5- “am .



-

e N N W R WY =

NN NN NN NN e e e e el e e et e
N S B WD = O RN Y DR WN = o

N
o

"y
.

vl

filed with the Court by thé::D_ebtor, the éotn.xrttttee er the United States Trustee and served by
the ﬁﬁeenth day of the mqnth following the service o_f this Application. If such an objection
is filed, Debtor is authorlzed to pay the amounts 1f any, not Subject to the objectmn "“The
Firm is mformed and beheves that this Cover Sheet Apphcatxon was mailed by first class
mail, postage prepald on,or about March 31, 2003 L .

9.  The interim compensation and relmbursement of expenses sought in this

Application is cn account and is not final. Upon the conclusion of this case, the Firm will

. seek fees and reimbursement of the expenses incurred for the totality of the services .
,rendered in the case. Any interim fees or reim”ursement of expenses approved by this Court
.and received by. the Firm will be credited against sich final fees and expenses as may be

i allowed by this Court. ..

10. The Firm represents and warrants that its billing practices comply with all

~bI\I:ortl‘iern District of Cahfomla Bankruptcy Local Rules and Compensatlon Guidelines and

the Guidelines of the Office of the United States Trustee. Neither the Firm nor any members

of the Firm has sny agreement or understanding of any kind or nature to divide, pay over or

. share any portion of the fees or expenses to be awarded to the Firm with any other person or

attorney except as among the members and associates of the Firm.

WHEREFORE, the Firm respectfully requests that the Debtor pay compensation to the Firm
as 7requested herein pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of the ‘ORDER
ESTABLISHING INTERIM FEE APPLICATION AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT

PROCEDURE.”
Dated: March 31, 2003 FTI Consulting Inc.

oy £

Thomas E. Lumsden,
Senior Managing Director

WD 071701/1-1419903/42/931767/v1 -6-



Exhibit 1

- Pacific Gas and Electric

7 ,;;:;,Summary of Time By Professnonal
re - o 7', ‘For the Period February.1,2003 Through February 28, 2003+ : -
H
VPSR S TT O R § RIS B N T I e A NS DN L P ST

‘Professional Title -

Time Total

Bllllng Rate’ " Fee Total

M ER SRR s T T FL R 1 .‘,,;‘”
Ho, Rocky Mana
- R T IRFC N IO g a

Huang, Theodore

.

Kim, Angela

.

-+'* Kitchin;Jennifer -**

NN -l e e it te
*' Limsden, Tom- "
Neis,/Margery:- I* "=
- ! Reiss, Freddiei;os o it

r
ey -
IR

“8in, Theresa.”¥,>"%

B

Young, Allison

- r

3L i ok
Director”*

» I : "‘ -
“igdianaging Director ~H

SISLSULE ol

ging bnrector

‘Cénsultant

We St LA U e e o W 1L

(RS SR

Parapro’fessuonal

.'\!-

01 5% 7 GlnsURaRE ¢ 02T

-

Lx ‘Sr/Managirig Birsétons s

Director

atlg ‘*fA5s6ciale ;f‘x peuitluy

4
SR

‘s

o noirggs A

LY
.

s

P
.

121.0 475 " $57.475

Lo b ng e ey .
41 300 $1.230
“ygig et gy R T $4,307
g3 Iggs V 5$978
Vgt Bgg” Mt Tyt

' $42 602

107.8 -+ 71345 LB T 9t g37 401

JE595: ! il teashncige g1

1551 W o8k Lot o0, m‘s-i,om

23 4250 Ao gt $978

——————————

N . et et Ny e ’ e v . . - HAPEEN "o
o . 0 Totals :* A AR T IS SR TRy 1 JO IOV F00 NI {409.3 - '}-‘ NS $155,595
- T T . i - . .. - N "
- ¢ N ~ erST ¥, . 11 F e . 1T - 4 ¢ -
. RETE ' st MO ST 295 Tyt R ﬁ‘l. W4 LM SR N )(' BTSSR }‘ falld
:
H
e PO S - _ o .
¢ I LY R U 1 N EY R L A 1 B BRI 9% TR ST PRI U SR RN h 1,
.
.y [ - ~r ot e tme s Ty [ ] 30y ~epep, et r e
N . ¥ ARV ¢ ,.u‘l'ﬂ L 0TGN RO I PR IR & »
i
N FI K1 H § e Beqaner oo ot s b mes v g - vttty . - ' ..
) PNV TR WA TS S 6 ¥ B -4 S TOIFUN SURAIIAE O S-S >, t 3 . 3 b7
. .
.. o . . . i X .
oot Sna Y naiey ud e ar. oyt Tty nDonl Yoonoe My s
,
. . H
- - - I I's
N
- 1
P e e PR . PRy S | « N . PR Y RV L .
T SN IS T YR LRI LU LI [l LLE3TPpT '{,'luJ:: P LY e, e et ¢
s man s o - v . ~ - » - -, -
S TIRANIG NN I CHC NG th R LRI 151 (o B & 3 s S LA TS SR P W LAy g
3T A P b AV AT TGS IR A SATA ST THR L AR ¥ VIS £ S B i ~ Ee Il -
. .,‘.hij"‘:ln' el PRI TO f’}v’:~y7f LS Z"I—J- ,.: MR [N SR S .
;
.
5T , .-
R DI
.
'
. ta 7 S, y N , o
RTY SRS ‘41.,.117 ‘¥ ':,ﬂ'._> .3 A _‘,:‘ ve. W
i - ll i
Yy “s .
. A - - !
EY . ~ PR
“ % ‘,. \ ", '.\\‘_
X, ', .
. f.fﬂ‘_\;.l Rt RIS " R
PR s .. 4 Y oo .
.- PR S, e e e e m e 3
P N T .«rw-’"-"
PO e T .- . S} .
S N N7 ey pmts I
FRORPIL | RN l. [ L)
-
¥
L
.
i
N ()
e ey Iy £ 40y o :!:_‘ —~
@,
Pagelof1
' 'y R ,



Pacific Gas and Electric

Exhibit 2
Summary of Time By Task Code . 2
February 1 2003 through February 28, 2003
Task Code AR ST e Total Fee Total
AssetSales/Valuation Issues,_. ™ . . .- 0 TNt Qg S $2,006 i
Bankruptcy Reporting/Operations 11.8 .. - $5,420_
Cash Flow Analysis 6.2 ' $2,905
Claims Analysis . . - -5 ' 269 ) $12,869
CPUC Review ) 31.9 - L $11,540
CPUC/OCC Plan of Beoﬁrgaﬂiz‘rati_orzh ‘ . ) 0.2 ' 5119
Debtor Plan of Reorg'anizéti;n ) 1 17 4 L . ; $59,674
DWR Contractsl)\‘};alsfsfé’ . b 42 o $1 6,3;1‘ll
Fee Application o ) 107, . - $2,0(')5':
FERC Review 4 * ] x ' ' 4.5 . .-, $1,653
Financial Statement Modeling o 3326 S . $12,046
Financial Statements . SERE 'Y SR . $9,675
General Committee Mqttgrs A 11.5 ) $6,187
Legislative Review e 0.3 $104
Professional Compensation Matters ) o 778 $5,653
Subcommittee Matters - 12.7 $7,461
) Y Todals, 405.4 $155,595

v PR N

Pagelof1



- ..‘

. g-'v

»

. -
-e
amed

Exhibit 2-1 Paczf ic: Gas and Ele&trtc Ttme Reportmg
' Detail Reportmg by Task Code
N February 1, 2003 through Februaty 28, 2003 e
oo ™ e oo
Profe-.s:.s:tbnal Date Hours Btllmg Rate Fees Descrzptzon ., Foetira e
P v, S G P U <Ll
Task Code ; Asset Sales/Valuation Issues
it v - zie - ot
Lumsden, Tom 2/17/2003 1.4 $595 $833.00  Review updates of utility transactions to assess
st TN impact on TEL testimony on PG&E valuation.
SubTotal:, Lumsden, Tom 31~ 14 $833.00 N
— T ORI S TR S R e DN
Neis, Margery © 2112/2003 0.9 $345 $310.50  Update valuation analysis
IR 2 ' RS 714 IR RS  FRE RN e
2/14/2003 25 345 $862.50  Research multiples valuation
Neis. Margeri/. .08 s i PR g VR TS T ORI T
SubTotal: Neis, Margery .., 34 $1,173.00 e g -
—}-l{ N N, UV N b AR LPO OO
Total: Asset Sales/Valuation Issue - &+ 4.8 $2,006.00 SICLEDI
< T ST LA S T R 2
Task Code : Bankruptcy Reporting/Operations e e
Ho, Rocky* . .. 21372003 {21 $475 $997.50  Review and aralyze notice of motion for authontyio
v . - incur Lease Extension Fees and supporting
. o documentation. IR P
Ho, Rocky 2/5/2003 ‘.(1\4¢ $475 $665.00 - Review and analyze debtor’s opposition to motion by
Tt - city of Atascadero for relief from automatic stay and
(1 supporting declaratronsl exhlbuts
7. ,‘.‘ 1.2 . AR EYRN TN
Ho,Rocky _. . _... 2M10/2003 _26. o $475. $1,235.00 Reviewand analyze notice of motlon and motion for
e . s authority to incur post-petition secured debt in
R sl connection with natural gas transportation agreement
o e me s B with PG&E Gas Transmission and various supporting
documents.
Ho, Rocky 2/14/2003 1.1 $475 $522.50 Review and analyze debtor's 4th mation to incur
misc. implementation expenses.
Ho, Rocky 2/18/2003 1.4 $475 $665.00  Review and analyze motion to the termination
! agreement between East Bay Municipal Utility
- District and PG&E; memorandum of points and
" authorities in support thereof.
Ho, Rocky 2/26/2003 13 $475 $617.50  Review and analyze PG&E 8-K disclosure statement
T on its amended plan.
SubTotal: Ho, Rocky C 9.9 $4,702.50
Huang, Theodore 2/612003 1.4 $300 $420.00  PG&E - Review news releases regarding Gas
-7 ’ Accord Il filing to determine proceeding number and
obtain copy of filing
SubTotal: Huang, Theodore L 14 $420.00

Monday, March 31, 2003 -

e

'Page lofl 5



Professional Date. -- Hours Billing Kd{e'ﬂ -Fees . Description o
Lumsden, Tom - - -  2/5/2003 *° -0.5 $595 $297.50 - Review PG&E motion re lease extension re POR
Lo T ) Ca R transition costs, email comments to R. Ho
Sul;Total: Lumsden, Tom BN 0.5 $297.50
f - : A 4 4 - ) )
. ,420.00
Total: Bankrupicy Reporting/Opera 178 m....fi..._......
: ) o . R VW . RERE
Task Code:  Cash Flow Analysis -
" Ho Rbcky 216/20(53 0.6 $475 $285.00  Review and analyze Potrero capital expenditure
' ' project.
Ho, Rocky T 2003 4 $475 $522.50  Review and analyze Potrero-Hunters Point 115 kv
' ) capital expenditure project.
S SR taot e gl ' o v e - .
Ho, Rocky 2/18/2003 1.6 $475 $760.00  Review supporting documents to Potrero-Hunters
' . e s PN . Ry el Point 115 k\! sapexproject_ .
Ho, Rocky - é/émz'oos' Y $475 $997.50  Review and analyze supporting documentation for
' . S -y the Potrero-Hunters Point capex project.
SubTotal: Ho, Rocky a , 0. 54 $2,565.00
Young, Alﬁs;n 2726[2003 ) v0.8‘ $425 $340.00  Update PGAE 2003 cash flow projections.
SubTotal: Young, Alison - . 0. 08 | s34000
L . ooy - ;
Tota]: Cash FIowAnaIys}s . L . 62 $2,905.00
Task Cedé : - Claims Analysis *
Gy L Meganre e
Ho, Rocky 2/3/2003 1.2 $475 $570.00 Review and analyze Moss Landing stipulation,
Ho, Rocky 21312003 14 . 8475 $522.50  Review and analyze California Regional Water
' . o~ Quality claim - spoke with debtor (J Bustaruda'
- re:support for settlement.
Ho, Rocky . 2/3/2003 , 1.8, $475 $855.00  Review and analyze notice of motion and motion for
) - an order authorizing compromise of claims of
N e . -« Califomia Regional Water Quality Contrsl Board.
Ho, Rocky" 2/412003 14 $475 $665.00  Review and analyze United Rental's stip and
' supporting documentation.
Ho, Rocky” 27412003 1.1 $475 $522.50  Review and analyze with OCC counsel (L. Ball / M
) Sorochinsky) on various motions 2nd stips up for
- v ” hearing. T
Ho, Rocky 2/512003 16 $475 $76000  Review and analyze response of Patterson Pass ,
SR I Lo Tl . vt Wind Farm LLC to debtor's objection to clalm No.
8923 and supporting declarations / exhibits.
Ho, Rocky 2/5/2003 ‘ 1 3 $475 $617.50  Review and analyze reply of the debtor in support of
* the procedural objection to amended claim of Neo
Calfornia Power LLC.
Monday, March 31, 2003 Page 2 of15



‘

\.’ - 1.1‘(
h L ‘»‘
Professional Date . Hours Btllmg Rate -, .JFees S Descrlptmn Y
Hq, Rocky . ., .. .42/5/2003 ,, 25 . ..8%475 $1,187.50 1Review and analyze notice of omnibus objections
R and omnibus objections to ISO and generator claims
: s : and various responses from objected parties (Mirant,
TLoath £ Duke Energy, etc.)s.. + v v . Ly, 0w
Ho, Rocky 2/6/2003 07  $475 $33.2.;5~0‘ Discussion with counsel on various motions /
w L g objechons P oo s .
Ho, Rocky 22112003 "7 16 T T s475  $760.00 Review and analyze Diablo claim settlement with
T Dept of Toxic Subsfance Control .
- N .' Wy '!' s -.-‘. ~ 3 By
Ho, Rocky 2/26/2003 11 - $475 - ° $522.50° Review and analyze the Seeno Claims stipulation
. . . and supporting documents including a conference
P SO N T T S '_ 0 et e all with Deblor. -
Ho, Rocky . 2/253/2003 12 . $475 $570.00  Review and a‘qalyze Geyser Power sﬁpt{:!ation. .
. (PP ERAL T T 1 St o7 '-‘n'.:I' [ - VW Ve T L-.." (XY A 0 .
Lol e it
Ho, Rocky : ‘2/2612003‘ 0.7 $475 $332.50  Discuss status of various motions with OCC counsel.
L VI EARCIIC S RS, LARE YA i JeVsve S 000872 T L L IHIBIUIC viser i
Ho, Rocky *.gp26l2003 & i E $475 $380.00  Review and analyze debtor's motion to incur
. addmonal fees on Plan Implementahon issues
N AL S SR L PN 72’{""«»";7 T ar VLY [AN-F1cX e 1o
Ho, Rocky " * 2 '™ "2027/20037F "“¢7- $475 $807.50 Review and analyze various stips 1SO / RMR
- ane on . charges, Duke Moss Landmg, Southem pal Gas
AR others).
Ho, Rocky 2/27/2003 08 $475 $380.00 | Re\(r‘iew and analyze Geyser Power Co. stip.
v e g FooLvia et una s e ELNo0 T el L
Ho, Rocky 2/27/2003 . 13, $475 $617.50 . Review and analyze FERC.dockels in supPort of the
T : Geyser Power stipulation. -
Ho, Rocky 2/27/12003 » ‘1 $475 $522.50 , Review and analyze stipulation regardmg allowance
X :.: "..: s - of claim of Des Michael Carey.* .
Ho, Rocky 2/28/2003 1.9 -« -$475- « - -$902.50 - Review and analyze ex parte application for order -
. . authorizing comprormse ‘of claims of California
v b 2 ARy st e . Department of Toxic Substances Control and
supporting affidavits / documentation.
3, iRt temy fans onn e ST e (A “1! DAV L
Ho, Rocky . 2/28/2003 07 $475 $332.50  Review and analyze Des Michae! Carey claim.
- o o eses nebel v ¢ 56 e y IRV fna v
SubTotal: ;Ho; Rocky e e as - s, \4ier 256 $12,160.00
by TS
Lumsden, Tom..++ =+ ..3e2/8/2003°, . 03.:1 $595C¢ $178.50  Review details 'of claims update and pass thri claims
¢ wn e rer Loyas ;.-.!_‘:.;(, v "f , . ) X
SubTotal:" Lumsden, Tom~ i i V03 $178.50
I IS S BT L L S YR {3 IR R [ AU g . .
T TR T A e T
Neis, Margery " “op7i063” T 08 $345 $172.50  Review Reliability Must Run CAISO tarff
R P “ e Lee ot o methodology for Geysers power plant claim. ‘.
LA vy G I R R RV A ! B3 teo wa 527 A " . N
SubTolils- Nefs:Margery” -+ * *>" % 05 $172.50
o N VT T LR It A PNTIYS T . Loela T . L e e
Relss Freddle e u':' 2/514003, . 05.-;1 $595 $297.50  Review trial update on claims estimation updates.
SubTotal: Reiss, Freddie ’ 0.5 $297.50 “
R S S NG O DU oY 174 PSS WV IS ¥ .7

]
toss e -

beooazt et Tt - 1

Monday, March 31, 2003 Page3 of 15>



Professional Date: - -Hours Billing Rite' ~-Fees Description
. o .
Total: Claims Analysis Ut 269 $12,808 50 - :
Task Code : CPUC Review o ’
Ho, Rocky *.2/6/2003 0.3 $475 $38000  Review summary draft proceedirigs re:CPUC hearing
) PR on the Joint POR Plan.
Ho, Rocky 211472003 07 $475 $332.50  Review and monitor recent CPUC activities.
Ho, Rocky 2/18/2003 - 1.3 $475 $855.00 Review and analyze the California Energy
' Commission - OU Retail Electricity Price Outlook
2003 - 2013,
Ho, Rocky 2/24/2003 07 $475 533250 . Révis and analyze receint CPUC pronouncements
! T Ty on various issues.
SubTetal: Mo, Rosty - > 4. " b $1,900.00
. . YT ¢ ) o Tt o
Lumsden, Tom 2/10/2003 0.2 $595 $119.00  Review email on CPUC matters re PG&E rate
- e proceedings... |
« e PR - : . e
Lumsden, Tom 2/11/2003 04 $595 $238.00 Review emails re CPUC activities affecting PG&E
Lumsden, Tom ’ 21712008 07 $595 $416.50  Review CPUC hearing summaries re DWR revenue
3 - s P requirements as it affects PG&E
SubTotal: Lumsden, Tom: ‘< - - 1.3 $773.50
: . RRIRA P 0 N r
is, M 27472003 6 3345 $2,070.00  Attend CPUC hearing on implications of TURN
. Neis - araen ot ceow T - . 4 s proposal on PG&E POR.
-~ - ~ . Yoo e
Neis, Margery 2/5/2003 59 $345 $2,03550  Type of notes of previous day's evidentiary hearing.
Neis, Margery 2712003 2.4 $345 $828.00  Review CPUC filngs
. t ey Y NN L= e : H cLe oL )
Neis, ‘Margery 2/10/2003 1 $345 $34500  Review CPUCi lingsldecnsnons
Neis Margery 211\112003 14 $345 $48300  Look for mformation on Gas Accord li filing by PG&E
' at the CPUC.
. .. - - .9 " . e -2 R ~ ;
Neis, Margery - 2/26G/20C3 43 ° $345 $1,483.50 Rev»ew CPUC ﬁlmgs in several proceedlngs
’ o affecting PGSE, Le., procurement, rate increase,
departing load. Review relevant state legislation.
A . . . Review California Energy Commission report on
N . , ubllity rates,
-Neis, Margery T, 21252003 2.1 .$345 . $724.50  Recreate ORA's allocation methodology (for DWR
' o : long-term energy contract allocation) in Excel to
understand and apply the methodology to FT1
. . ‘o contract mode). .~ s
Nefs, Margery 22712003 . 26 - $345 $89700  Download and review CPUC filings.
SubTotal: - Neis, Margery <~ 257 $8,866.50

Monday, March 31, 2003

e o e

Page 4 of 15



K2 5;’,{4,‘:: - : it
Professional Date - RRHKE AHOurs Btllmg Rate. . Fees Descnptton ; e
Total: CPUC Review . * <G 31 $11,540.00 e ¢ -
Task Code : CPUC/OCC Plan of Reorgamzatlon Cpys AT LY RS
. Lumsden, Tom - 212812003 ... . 02 (< $595 7$119.00 ; Review PG&E plan schedule, CPUC testimony
» f AT AT L ohent schedule, disclosures in 10K and S&P conditions.
SubTotal: .Lumsden, Tom_ ., .. ..., (24 int $119.00 . . .
] I7 e b STt
Total: 'CRUGRCG Piar of Reargan ", ¥, 1% 012" $119.00
£ ’"_.-f‘_._
- Task Code :.; .- Debtor-Plan oﬁReorgamzatan VT “ Y 0.
Cu oWt ¥ av
Ho, Rocky 2/6/2003 ¢GB8 -, $475 $380.00  Review and analyze CPUC miotion for discovery.
Ho, Rocky 2/10/2003 1.1 $475 $522.50  Review and analyze Haris testimony.
S T aarR e TURT (ot e, b (O B 3, 1) e e et
Ho, Rocky 21172003 712 $475 $570.00  Partial attendance at confirmation hearings.
T B M el A 1008 Wl R IR S Tl
Ho, Rocky 2/11/2003 . 14 $475 $665.00  Review and analyze debtor's plan issues re:NOP
e pwrn e ime e e andyarougassignment designations,
Ho, Rocky T Tomipo0s VUUA $475 $665.00  Review and analyze testimony of James Harris in
L. -+ opposition to the PG&EPlan, ., | s
Ho, Rocky 211272003 T i1 T %475 $522.50 " Reviéw and analyze Kuga report prior to hearing.
TRy TR " S R -5 P W A TN v =l 4., .
Ho, Rocky <7 . 2M2/2003~ 5 (BSy $475 $3,087.50 Review and analyze - attend PGE Plan confirmation
hearing - Roy Kuga testifying.
. 37 PR TR <~u‘3lil' ‘: "»:"'0,2" [, - oo % of
i-lo, Rock{y ) - 2/1 312003 1.6 $475 $760.00 Reviewand analyze debtor's PSA / b:lateral
N . . . arrangements - re:dispatch issues. .
Ao AN, s of .08 T2 . N s
Ho, Rocky 2/13/2003 42 $475 $1,995.00 Partial attendance to review Kuga cross exammatron.
moan e T O wairel IEIR=t S 3 ies : RUES AT B
Ho, Rocky 2/1412003 1.7 ~ %475 $807.50 Review and analyze Kuga issues - PSA, master
s ot P R dgw AR 8 e separation matters, etc. o
Ho, Rocky 21182003 1 5 $4f5 $712.50 Review and analyze draft letter / tenms provided by
e etenth T 3 T DO EBMIC NI PG&E Corp to'S&P te:revised financial structure of
L INC I I PP I plan.
R VU ,w LR .::,,«‘.
Ho, Rocky < ' ‘2!1812003 L N25T $475 $1,187.50  Review and analyze PG&E's amended projected
RS KOS S o . financials with revised capital structure.
Ho,'Rocky ' . o ‘2!18/2003J | .2“ - L§475 - $570.00  Review and analyze PGSE filed modifications to the
ALt lx weonoe R 3 Plan. _.
L !".' <0 bty
Ho, Rocky 2/18/2003 1 17 $475 $332.50  Review and analyze draft NRC order denying NCPA /
TANC positions on antitrust concerns and operatmg
R e N AT LR SE matters re: transfér of assets to Gen. ="'~ © 3¢
Ho, Rocky 2/119/2003 1.1 7 $475 $522,50" . SReview and analyze 2/12/03 projectionéfor- "

Monday, March 31, 2003

Reorganized debtor.

Page5of1s . ».-



Professional Date ‘Hours Billing Rate "Fees Description AR
Ho, Rocky T 211912003 "' 3.4 $475 $1,51500  Review and analyze plan changes for FGE submitted
) ) AR as of 2/12/03 to original filed Plan.
Ho, Rocky - ) 2/19/2003" - 25 " §475¢ $1,187.50 Review and analyze 2/12/03 version of PG&E plan
' - o projections for Gtrans, Gen and Elrans.
Ho, Rocky ' ° 2119/2003 ~ 1.7 $475 '$807.50  Review summary financial analysis of revised PGE -
! ; T POR.
Ho,Recky ° ° 2/20/2003 2.1 $475: $997.50  Review and analyze notice of fourth motion for
) o - authority to incur miscellaneous implementation
- expenses.
\
Ho, Rocky 22012003 -2.5 $475 $1,187.50  Review and analyze draft of summary changes
’ o between PG&E's original POR to its revised version,
Ho, Rocky $E L 212002003 "1 $475 $47£.00  RevView and analyze eredit report issued by S&P
’ re.PGE Plan disaggregation.
S " I N Tty 7T T Lol T
Ho Rockf S L 22172002 .- 12 $475 $570.00  Review and analyze April POR changes - DWR
P o allocations,
- ~ - .r‘ .
Ho, Rocky 2/21/2003 14 $475 $665.00 Review and analyze draft analysis of April POR to
o . S S a Feb 2003 FCR,,* .- -
Ho, Rocky 2/21/12003 29 $475 $997.50  Review and analyze PG&E projections (as of
R Y : 2/33/03). - - .
. R - : :
2/24/2003 3.1, $475 $1,947.50  Review and organize Amended PGE POR dated
Ho, Racky 2/24/03.
Ho, Rocky - 2/24‘/2063 .1 , $475 ’ $52250  Review and analyze draft market capitali'zatlon
' : issues with revised POR,
Ho, Rocky . 2memons- - 24- 3475 $997.50  Review and analyze PGAE Corp Credit Agreement
] - N e re.Lehman CP.
Ho, Rocky . 272512003 o« 115 t $47E. $£.250 Review and anaiyze term sheet of proposed .
' ) T wh securities of revised PG&E POR.
Ho, Rocky o o '2/25/2003 ;- 08 18475 . $300.00 Review and zri.iy=e PGE Corp cap structure. - .
Ho, Rocky 2/.25(12903 . 1.4 ( $475: . $665.00  Review and analyze PGE amended POR.
Ho, Rocky 212612003 ) 1.5 $475 $712.50 Review and analyze PG&E Corp's credit agreement.
Ho, Rocky ’ "7 212712003 08 $475 $3800C  Review draft timetable ruling in the status hearing,
’ i disclosure issues. )
Ho, Rod\y~ < U228R003 14 $475 $52250  Review and analyze gas supply issues.
A Ce . : 0 : ¢ © . ..
'SubTotal: Ho,Rocky = <+ - 59.9 $2845250
Kitchin, Jennifer 22172003 2.IS & $425 $977.50  Review financial structure analysis for new PG&E
. T - ‘ plan - - : .
SubTotal: Kitchin, Jennifer ' 23 $977.50
i ’ N ’ N i
Lumsden, Tom +2/6/2003 0.6 $595 $357.00 Review status of POR confirmation trial, PG&E

Monday, March 31, 2603

reports and strategy.

Page6of1s -



b
F .«.n&u

i

Date. vy, Hours lelngatg Fees

u_i T

- Descrzptwn RETON

et
&

Monday, March 31, 2003,

Professional
Lumsden, TJom vy =, 2/7/2003 .. 1.6 ;3593
T g e Yottt e o
Lumsden, Tom .. -,2/10/2003 . 26 (8595
) FEERA AN RLT L B TR e
_~ Lumsden,Tom, (. :.-,210/2003; ;.32 . $595
o € e
Lumsden, Tom 134 +~, ;, 2112003 ., 3 (- $595
:.:,“ vyo- PRI NE KRR & (A
BN EERA ]
Lumsden, Tom , .. y- i ,_2/11/2003 34 028595
s 5o o#de 0N aaw s 3ETT 0V
Lumsden, TOM s 1.y 243/2003.20, 0.6, 19498
atmila e L e 2502
Lumsden Tom 2/17/2003 07 $595
voepnuda T YT meerpcme b owet | COONTE
) jodeiat NS Y]
r gt anes o g bt wiien 0500
tumsden, Tom 2/18/2008 ¢ " 1.37 $595
g ooy Ted REAFILE SRR, oeEs
Lumsden, Tom 2/118/2003 <-ikS  "$595
: B . A R Gt e
RIS
Lumsden, Tom 2/18/2003 . 09 $5?§
’ S DIV R 7 A7 SOUE S+
; :’ - : ‘-"D- A2 i L’J .’f":
Lumsden, Tom 2/18/2003 15 $595
c PR R ST G REE A 63V 8l
ST aar e
Lumsden, Tom; .. .« 1--2/18/200307 v 72351 B5ELed
A 288 s baspe Yy s 2
Lumsden, Tom .~ ;xL 20°2/19/200350. v 0.3. 7 “$598.7
Yo W g T W - Ve N Tr A3
Lumsdeh: Torm o1 B = ﬁ/19/2003 Mt 'Y $595"
H oLt H .'(”"'-E-’:f"{'.:r'.i:.‘ui S aved [ERN 4
Lumsden, Tom 2/1912003 13 $595
L. vt Lriatie ey '.x RIS [
- R L ML
Lumsden, Tom 211 9/2003 1 7 $595
. Tz rep e Lt bt v s D OS8!
Lumsden, Tom 2/20/2003 (8. $595
YIRS v s s te It e Wi A B £ T2
Lumsden, Tom 2/20/2003 0.8-"i $595
.U
Lumsden, Tom 2/2412003 - 0.7 - $595
TN N * "

e

G

+$952.00
$1,547.00
$1,904.00

$1,785.00

$2,023 00

$357,00

$416.50
EVh

AT
$773.50

VYR

$1,011.50

2hi

$535.50

Cred

$892.50

$£10.50

$%78.50

.(“LV

$535.50

. -
o

$773.50

P

Cha w

$1,011.50

e

$1,130.50, .,

PrE—— L 2 e

Review reports filed by PG&E financial experts re
Debtor POR for confirmation trial.

qParticipate in PG&E confirmation trial,.review
financial expert reports.

Participate in PG&E POR confirmation trial, review J.
Harris report. Assist counsel.

Attend confirmation hearing on PG&E POR, review
Seneca report and provide comments and
assessment to counsel.

Attend Court trial on PG&E POR confirmation, review
Seneca expert report.

Review PG&E trial summaries.

Review PG&E documents re motions and
detlaratiofs to reqiiest additional ptan+ "+ *t. =
implementation expense. Summarize costs for
Committee.

>t RO T\ v
Review PG&E materials on Exhibit C update and
S&P letters.

i LITTRLS

Participate in PG&E confirmation hearing, Kosturas
testimony on PG&E solvency and dividend
payments.&: .7 a0\S

RG]
>
Ve 7€

Yra T

Perform detailed review of Exhibit C schedules
identifying POR changes. LA

Participate in PG&E confirmation trial re disclosure of
modifications 6 PG&E plan re Parent Equity
contribution and shift to secured debt in newcos.

Review emal oiy PG&E POR changes and on NRC
decision re Genco.

Review press'reports from PG&E on i’OR changes,
evaluate Parent financial position re same.
1 ~'l (-

Revnew sap 1etfer and conditions, review exh»bit Cc
updates .

.1 Loue o
Review exhibit C operating assumptions and
compare to prior,plan, and UBS models.

.
- 1
- + e

Prepare analysis of old vs new Exhibit C numbers
and summarize for Commitee conference call.

Review S&P letter, Exhibit C.and S&P measurement

“ critena for investment grade Fating, assess risK level

.

$476.00
NN
$416.50

-

s -

* and correlation of S&P letter comments with numeric

scoﬁng
Revxew and edit summary of Exhibit C changes for
distribution to Commlttee. . ,

"~ Sheoet o LT
Analyze PG&E Exhibit C projections for equity
investment by parent for market feas‘bnhty and
dilution at parent level. a oy,

‘-]r ~

Page7of 15 .



Professional Date' ' - ‘Hours Billing Rate _Fees ' _Description -
Lumsden, Tom 2/24/2003 0.4 $585 $238.00  Review PG&E parent analysis and disclosures on
oo terms of parent debt as they may affect POR
. i funding.
Lumsdén, Tom © 20252603~ 1.3 $595 $773.50  Perform additional review of Exhibit C materials for
) discussion with Committee.
Lumsden, Tom 2/26/2003 - 03 $595 $476.00  Review classification of S&P letter for preparation for
) . Committee conference call.
" Lumsden, Tom 2/26/2003 1 $585 $595.00  Review comparison of S&P letter conditions for
T ' PG&E with that provided to UBS/CPUC. Summarize
and assess differences.
Lumsden, Torn 2/27/2003 -03 $595 $178.50 Discuss trial schedule and discovery with objectors.
Lumsden, Tom w2/2712(’)(‘)3 ) 3.1 $595 $1,844.50  Attend PGRE status conference on confimation
. . - i - . hearing trial scheduling, discovery, deposition
~ ‘ o schedules.
SubTotal: Lumsden, Tom. .. . . 363 $21,598.50
Neis, Margery 2/14/2003 -- 0.5 $345 $172.50  -Review Milbank memos on plan modifications
Neis, Margery 2/18/2003 . 4.3 3345 i $1,48350 Review and analyzé variances in PG&E's new POR.
t] N * i
Neis, Margery 2/19/2003 1 56 $345 .- $1.632.00 Coniinue tc review PG&E's new POR numbsers.
SubTotal: Neis, Margery 10.4 . $3588.00
Reiss, Freddie 2/19/2003 0.7 $695 $416.50  Read pleadings regarding plan implementation
! . e .. - - expeanses.
Reiss, Freddie 2/24/2003 1. $595 | $59500  Update regarding S&P rating and changes in plan,
\ . [ L RN v oy - ..
Y
Reiss, Freddie 2/25/2003 33 $595 $1,963.50  Read new plan of reorganization.
‘s 1 A BN , ot ’ -
Reiss, Freddie 2/26/2003 0.5 $595 $297.50  Review FTi summary of new plan.
Reiss, Freddie 2/27/2003 3 $595 $1.785.00  Court hearing regarding changing PG&E plan.
SubTotal: Reiss, Fredoie . . ) 85 $5,057.50
Total: Debtor Plan of Reorganizatio - 1174 359,674 00
:Task Code : - ~ DWR Cortracts/Analysis
Ho, Rocky 2/412003 | 08 $475 - $380.00 Review and analyze revised DWR model and
o . allocation matters,
|
Ho, Rocky 2/11/2003 08 - %475 $380 00 Review and analyze draft DWR allocation analysis.
Ho, Rocky 2/24/2003 1.1 $475 $522.50  Review and analyze revised DWR projections and

Monday, March 31, 2003

allocation issues.

Page8of 15




- -
AR [
e x . ‘ ") . ﬁv
.-‘,A-z* f.) »»f;_[:»:}sf\
Professional Date ..., Hours Btllmg Rate, Fees ~Description L e s
SubTotal Ho, Rocky . 27 . - $1,28250 . . .
Y ED LT P B ‘_:.____-.i_'-_‘.___z‘i_.‘gS: O S/ NUNR SUC I MR N P 0t
/\‘ = SN el U] Myt "?".'”l'.ff.:"' -
LI t.).l - . - -
Lumsden, Tom 2/1112003 K 0.7 $595 $416.50 Review DWR materials on rework of estimated power
. e 3 ey g P ) - purchase gosts adjusted for seftlements. ..
<P LT o [ ah “,e...u\u,‘ P
Lumsden, Tom 2/1 412(503 0.5 $595 $297.50 Review DWR calculations and impact on PG&E plan
. s e o eancs , g .y cashflows - ., - o
ST ARV N TR TR ST Vi ooy TLavEy Ldu I ™ R
¢ ~ v mae s oy Y
Lumsden, Tom 211 712003 1.6 $595 $952.00 Review and edit modeis of DWR revenue
,,,,, S T T P oot ) requirements and contract calculations prepared by
I -‘7?__ et .-i *_‘"ﬂ' ‘ e T ' M. Nels, analyze changes from prior analysis and
C R ’ R . et _‘_‘ ot ',1 ar impact on cash flow of joint plan.
Lumsden, T°"L n e 2/24[209 o B \,,55\95'3 $1,0]-1.00 Review DWR rpodel and cost components of
s - révenue requitements, correlate with CPUC hearing
testimony and rulings,
er Tt sty gt satnie s PO LeshA PRS- DN ¥ FoRg t e X Mty oy
Lumsded, Toh L1220 ™ 2 & /2672003 L~ 1.4 $595 $833.00 Review updates to DWR models for additional
edh hiers settlements and contract modifications announced by
e ere s - .- DWR, assess impact an cash ﬂow, Compare 2003-
here. Ty "'« 2007 numbers to PG&E plan.-* '
SubTotal: Lumsden, Tom 6 $3,570.00 )
P B R R it o e I K (1 p——— R\ L~
Neis, Margery 2/3/2003 8,1 . 9345 - $2,79450  Update DWR Long-term energy conlract.model with
* ¥ phasiCd PR i g | i 2 .
renegotlated contracts.
Neis, Margery @ 2/8/2003° 35° T$348%  $1,207.50  Update DWR lohg-term energy contract model -do
some scenario analysis with gas pnce forecast:.
‘.~:‘.';\. e t - e o , ot t(
Neis, Margery 2/10/2003 .36 - ... $345 $1,242.00 . Review renegotiated Williams contract. Update
DWR long-term energy contract model.
Pz [P BN cf= o STty - .
Neis, Margery ' Saro0s L 5L, ”&345' “  $1,20750  Update DWR numbers and summarize for team.
. . Calculate effect of Allegheny contract
M4 S - L 2rabwagn sife’, ‘i-' (L aC eLse by 1t K L
Neis, Margery e 2!1?2;2?)0'3 & 3 31 $345w $1.1 3850 Review renegotnated Wllllams contract and gas
contracts . . R
FSTREY St e L <IN TY 28 ¥ < HIS RN T
Nels, Margery 2/13/2003 1.5 $345 $517.50 DWR contracls review
petavess s anieneiilo o T PRI EX> [ LTSI v h
Neis, Margery 2/24/2003 0.5 $345 $172.50 Review DWR payment estimates.
B SIS TR SIS e U SN SR AW 4 e’ s T .
Neis, Margery 2/25/2003 .35 $345 $1,207.50 Review DWR payment estimate assumphons -
A3 e * ~ compare to previous estimates in Join plan and -
e e .PG&E plan. Review footnotes. Research CPUC
- decisions and draft decislons, especially relating to
AT - bond revenue requurement for COWR. .-
Neis, Margery 2/26/2003 3 $355 ] $1 .725'.0(\)_ DWﬁ payment estimates - change presentation and
Vo edit footnotes - update spgt price assumpbons,
A . allocafidn mellwdoiog)?, power charges as amended
oA et - byrecent CPUCdecisions. -
Neis, Margery” ™ 212712003 - 085 -$345 - $276.00  Make'final edils and notes to DWR payment
S -tk estimates.
SubTotal: NeiscMargéry === w0 W is 3337°.0e0? ¢ e $11,488.50 SN Co
. 25 A i .

I 200

Monday, March 31, ~2003,

Pagefof15 « . -,

PR 4



Description , o

Professional Date. _ Hours Billing Rale < Fees
i Jysis 1 42 - ‘ $16,341.00 .
Total: DWR QOH!{BC!S/Ath/SIS . . - s .
[ To YTl
Task Code : Fee Applicatién '~ -
Ho, Rocky 2/28/2003 0.7 $475 $332.50  Review.January cover letter application,
SubTotal: Ho, Rocky 07 $332.50
\ .
Kim, Angela 2/27/2003 34 $55 $187.00  Work on January fee application. Edit cover sheet
N . . and time detaii and bring to court for fiing.
SubTotal: Kim, Angela b 34 $187.00
.o - , — < R : -
Sin, Theresa 2/24/2003 0.9 $185 i $166.50 Review time detail for Jan. 03
Sin, Theiesa ~ . 212512003 . 05 $185 $92.50  Jan cover letter review.
Sin, Theresa 2/26/2003 4.1 $185 $75Q.50 Review time detail, create cover letter.
SubTotal: Sin, Theresa " 55 $1,017.50
Young, Allison 2/26/2003 1.1 $425 $467.50  Review January cover letter application.
Lt - . - g .
SubTotal: Young, Allison 11 $467.50
. . . e o 5 N
Total: Fee Application ' 10.7 $2,004.50
Task Code : FERC Review B :
Lumsden, Tom 2/28/2003 «°C.4 $595 $233.00  Review Westar and FERC Sec 204 utility debt
; provisions for PG&E
SubTotal: Lumsden, Tom 0.4 $238.00
/
Neis, Margery 2/18/2003, 28 $345, $965.0  Review T06 transmission tanf filing - Past* Il ,
Neis, Margery 2/18f2003 . 03 $345 ., $10350  Review Mibank-imemo on Nuclear Regulatory
v Commission proceeding in generation bilateral
agreement
. . Ll . B Vo
Neis, Margery 212712003 | $345 $345.00 Do a FERC FERRIS search engine search for order
relating to new debt affitate niles.
SubTotal: Nels, Margery 4.1 $1,414.50
. - . FEIA NN 3G
Total: FERC Review 4.5 31, 652.50
az L& et * “

Task Code:  Financial Statement Modeling

Monday, March 31, 2003

Page 10 of 15




R 2 5':: e
Professional Date . Hours Billing Rate , Fees ... .Description o
Huang, Theodore 2/5/2003 -« 2.7~ $300 $810.00 . PG&E - Review General Rate Case model to.
S oL . . understand rate Sfructure and related assumptions
TeRelEY " for revisions tomodel. |
SubTotal: Huang, Theodore 2.7 $810.00:.° fort g % oA n W
Lumsden;Tom™ -~ '© “-2/25/2003 * 2.3 ' - $595 $1.368.50  Review téfms of S&P conditions and applicahon to
financial models and measurements. g
P SR KL B U
SubTotal: Lumsden, Tom e 2.3 $1,368.50
e s A, ‘- c’fn.f [ B H"\""’ LY ?a k'r(.-*‘i A R v '.“\""
Neis, Margery - - - e h.l1312003 W $345 $1,380.00  Review GRC, Gas Accord I, and TOBG filings to
) o model future rates of PG&E. o
R ~ TR NS IY P [
Nels, Margery 2/14/2003 - -~ 2.1--- - --$345 $724.50 - RevxewGRC Gas Accord Il, TOS filings to model
future rates.
et d sy el ést e e AR MR [N NN T B0
Neis, Margery n72003° 65 $345 $2,242.50  Model 2003 pmjeded results - seek 2003 GRC filing
. N aeas at documents for iniqrmabon relating to .performance of
we v }octenar T, BALY eat . - business, “Start 16 review T06 filing (transmisslon
revenue requlremenl)
. ’ B B R I R T, L. 87T 7] LT [N S
Neis, Marge 2/20/2003 2 $345 | $690.00 Add credit rating analysis to vanance analysis of
“ oy AN . e PG&E POR AT oet TPy et
Neis, Margery 21212003 23" T $345 $79350  Quality check of variance analysis, tic and tie.
. . gt ,‘,,'- o7y ‘F’,.‘."u*:', s\'\’~ : R NN ‘J‘i“ e n?
Neis, Margery 2/24)2003 5. 1 $345 $1,759.50  Plan of reorgamzatlon - tic and tie - set up variance
- et + + analysis and credit rating analysis. T
Neis, Margery 2/28/2003 "6 6"' '$345 $2,277.00  POR variance analysis...2/24/03 version to 2/23/03
’ e T - " version. Exhibit C-1 to Exhibjt C-2; explain
R ... variances. April version to February (2/24/03) ¢
ST * versfon
SubTotal: Neis, Margery 28.6 $9.867.00 | ... 0 qv K
Totzl: - Financial Staternérit Mgdelfn e wve v 7333.600 1858 “P2: §12,045.50 R acte i
Moa o - .
- L L TS B v 0 f‘x..

Task Code :

et -

Financial Statements .. _

>

Ho,Rocky =~ t~ ') a'°

Ho, Rocky ST
b ot L S

Ho, R

TN [ IR P Fe

SubTotal: Ho, Rocky *

Lumsden, Tom

Lumsden, Tom

Monday, March 31, 2003,

" 22712003 3

‘212612003 07

PRI ¥

1202720037 14 '$475 "¢
e ot Lo ,'l AT

a

MRS I

27

e L

212812003

N e

475
R

e ..
O R

" 55
PSP

$595

« €

»

r~

It

2/27/2003 24 $595 -,

et
‘e

$665.00  Review and analyze PGE 2002 - 10K, '~
$665.00  Review and analyze Q4 finandial results, presented
by debtor.
$1, 2682.50 Review and analyze debtor’s 10K.
" §2,612.50
AT ' ¢ X R
$416.50 Rev:ew PG&E 8K filing on POR changes and Parent
: fundmg issues s T AT
$1 ,428.00 Rewew PG&E SEC form 10K for 2002, and exhibns
vi and crednt agreements f Ied withsame. + —~

Page 11 0of 15 .



Professional Date*  Hours Billing Rate . Fees Description
Lumsden, Tom 2/27/2003 0.9 $595 $53550  Listen to PG&E eamings call with analysts on 4th
quarter results, utility and NEG.
Lumsden, Tom 2/27)2'0b3“‘P " 1.1 $595 A '5654 50  Review PG&E 4th quarter press release and
' . summary financial figures.
Lumsden, Tom 2/28/2003 1.7 $595 $1,011.50  Review PG&E form 10K audited financials,
Lumsden, Tom ) 2128/2003 0.7 ' $595 $416.50  Review PG&E form 10K MD&A and audit opinions
Lumsden, Tom 2/28/2003 0.5 $595 $297.50 Review PG&E SERP buyouts, accounting treatment
and cash impact.
SubTotal: Lumsden, Tom . 8 $4,760.00
Neis, Margery 2/27/2003 1.5 $345 ) 5517.§0 PG&'E qamings call .
SubTotal: Neis, Margery S $517.50
Reiss, Freddie 2/26/2003 : 1.2 $595 $71400_ Review 8K
Reiss, Freddie 2/28/2003 * 1.8 $595 $1,071.00 lngb’al review of 10K,
SubTotal: Reiss, Freddie 3 . 7,785 00
Total: Financial Statements 8 A $9,675.00
LR g 4 . S Ahe——o——————
; . ‘ o e ——
Task Code : General Committse Matters
Ho, Rocky 2/11/2003 1.3 $475 $617.50  Review variqus committee correspondence including
o - . ' court's det'sion or exclusivity, plan re-solicitation and
- others.
Ho, Rocky 22012003 0.3 3475 $580.00  Respond to various committee comespondence’
! g re.PGE revised financial projections.
Ho, Rocky 1 2/25/2003 1.5 - $475 $71250  Review andkanaly‘ze { comment on Issues related to
) revised PG&E POR in preparation for tomorrow’s
) committee call.
Ho, Rocky 2/26/2003 1.3 $475 $617.50  Partial attendance on committee cail re:updated
' ) POR financial projections.
SubTotal: Ho, Recky 49 $2,327.50
Lumsden, Tom /612003 - 1.7 $595 $1.01150  Review update and report for Committee on PG&E
cash, POR costs and claim status.
Lumsden, Tom 2/25/2003 0.8 $595 $476.00  Draft outiine of peints to cover in scheduled
conference call with Committee on changes to PG&E
POR. e
Lumsden, Tom 2/26/2003 2.2 $595 $1,30900  Participate in Committee Conference call re New

Monday, March 31, 2003

PG&E Plan, S&P letter and 8K and impact on
creditors and confirmation.

Page 12 0f 15



“n @3werl

stvatisp
—c

Total: Legislatve Review . * -

hth 3
s e ,
g . PPy ..
Professional Date “Hours 'Bgllmg Rate  Fees  ~  "Description . -
" "SubTotal: ~ Lumsden, Tom ' 47 $2,796.50 ‘
B XA A ‘.. 1. wonn 25, 07 | et LANCRI S sk — o1 ;
AR Y SRR A Ly T ..ﬂ, " LK)

Reiss, Freddle 2/26/2003 , 15 . $595 $892.50  Conference \call with committee. . = .

Pl ST, P LS w2l wat ‘s o, ; .z
SubTotal: Reiss, Fréddis ““ ‘ 1.5 $892.50

VR | RSO NPT "‘":.cit.""i'y‘ PRy P 0 = 4 \,‘:' h Vg -
Young. Alhson 2/6/2003 04 L“ . ,$5125 . ($170.00 .~ Review status updates on PG&E cases, .
\ Lohes T LN I 7 SRR oot 3 b oG, - L v [l S
SubTotal: Young, Allison ‘ 04 . $170.00 )
R S AT P VP SR % TN W LA .. ‘ , .
’ ISR R BN
Total: General Committee Matters cog s 1.5 . $6,186.50 PR Y ;30 tu
Task Code:  Legislative Review: nzx:z2 Ao o L s Do
Neis, Margery 2/24/2003“" T3 . $345 $103.50 . Review energy legisiation’- AB117 - ™ T -
« Neis, Marge 0.3 $103.50 R

SubTotal: ey ER PRES pic . i PRI N VRN

$103.50 :.:

N : ‘r' Vo AL PTO -
Task Code: . Professional Compensation Matters -
NI (O el ! 5 o, W - N
Ho, Rocky 21 1/2003; oo LBrse 6475 $760.00 - .Review and analyze UST report on professional fees
e e for the fifth interim fee application period. .,
SubTotal: Ho, Rocky 1.6 AR 876000 L x') N S e
' R ry Aate 1oy ~$ "'V ws oL f..;:"\ T [ " A
Kimn, Angela” ™ £ 213)2@ 3., - 21 $55 $115.50 Begm summary and analysis of other professmnals
ST R AT ',;.-..‘. - fee application for OCC,
Kim,Angela_ _ . . . .., 2/4/2003.. .| 62 (- 385 $341.00  Work on summary and analysis of other professional
- -3 _"' . v e o 'Lj” to B fee applications for OCG.
Kim, Angela | L .. J2BR003 0, T4 h; 356 $407.00 quk on summary and analysis of other professional
T ( . e ‘:: - :_' )y Ee spes fee application (5th Interim)
X o . "lc Y- oar
Kim, Angela 2/6/2003 82 $55 $451.00 Work on summary and analysis of other
e b i tamiefaac 0x coarts (INI0R N ol professionals, 5thinterim fee application o
S e sros
Kim, Angela "7 2712003 43 $55 $236.50  Work on summary and analysis of other
vOTTRERT i 2" professionals 5th interim fee application : ~
Kim, Angela 2/8/2003 3 7 $55 $203.50  Work on summary and analysis of other professionat
S N PSSP q CHTAE o fee applications {review of time detajl) ¢ M.
’ A gy PRI -
Kim, Angela o 219/2003 3. 5 $55 $192.50  Work on summary and analysis of other professional
. . .: e eemt T WL A e fee applications {review and scrutiny of time detail)
’ “I&im. An:gel‘a et 2/1 0}2003 e 5l6 3 $55 $308.00 Workon summary and analysis of other
- professionals fifth interim fee application.
Vet PETE BN Y] ' AUl te - AV N "’((. AN
Monday, March 31, 2003 Page i3 of 15

e



[

Professional Dafe ~  Hours Billing Rate. * Fees . Description
Kim, Angela_ 2/11/2003 .53 $55 © $29150  Review time detail for other professionals fifth
’ ) : interim fee application in preparation for summary
. . . and analysis.
'1 -~ I( l\\ n L -~
Kim, Angela 2/13/2003 59 $55 $324.50  Work on summary and analysis of other professional
! . fee applications (fifth interim). Go over time detail
! for Howard Rice.
Kim, Angela 21472003 . 4.1 $55 $22550  Work on summary and analysis of other
* : . professionals fifth intenm fee application, lock over
time detail for Howard Rice and write summary of
tasks.
Kim, Angela 2/1:7/2003 ) ‘45 $55 $247.50  Summary and analysis of other professional interim
! N . . fee applications. Review time detail of Howard Rice.
Kim, ‘Angela 2/24/2003 2y $55 $148.50  Work on summary and analysis of other
' professionals interim fee app. Summary of fees that
" relate to nbjectionable hours.
”K»i‘m‘Ange!a i 21252003 r 36 $55 $198.00  Work on summary and analysis of other professional
' fee applications. Summanze objectionable hours
N for Howard Rice. - - -
Kim, Angela 2/26/2003 4.7 " 355 $258.50  Work on summary and analysis of other professional
' R fee applications., Calculate objectionable fees for
- fifth interim fee app for Heller Erhman and Cooley
Godward.
Kim, Angela 2/27/2003 3.1 .. 955 $170.50  Finish up analysjs of other professional fee
' e - application. Calculate objectionable fees for Cooley
Godward and edit report and tables for summary.
o, .
SubTotal: Kim, Angela ) 74.9 $4,119.50
Lumsden, Tom 2/10/2003 0.7 $595 $416.50  Review trustee report on fees for fifth interim
’ ' applications, summarize comments for Committee.
Lumsden, Tom 2/28/2003 0.6 $595 $357.00  Attend fifth interim compensation hearing and obtain
) signed order.
SubTotal: Lumsden, Tom 13 $773.50
Total: Professional Compensation 77.8 $5,653.00
Task Code : Subcommittee Matters
Ho, Rocky 2/2512003 0.8 $475 $38000  Partial attendance of OCC professional's call
! re:PG&E Plan issues in preparation of 2/26/03 full
committee call
SubTotal: Ho, Rocky 08 $380.00
Lumsden, Tom 2/11/2003 0.4 $595 $23800  Telephone call with P. Aronzon re PG&E financial
' expert reports and confirmation hearing.
Lumsden, Tom 2/18/2003 04 $595 $238.00  Telephone call with P.Aronzon re Parent equity

Monday, March 31, 2003

1ssuance in modifications to PG&E Plan

Page 14 of 15



Professional

Date

NS !
LT R
, Hours Billing Rate

Jees

vt s

"', Description .. .

g Toy i 05, g
VeI sl ot A oAt pe .
Lumsden, Tom 2118/2003" 0.4 ' $595
IR LRIV R
Lumsden, Tom LY © 2/217‘200’3‘u312 $595
IR R I L A T RN T i L R

O SV

‘Lumsden, Tom *'~

<

Lumsden Tom

saoedare
MO VRN

SubTotal

4

[ 0

Reiss, Freddie !

Reiss, Freddie

‘

Reiss, Freddie
Reiss, Freddie
SubTotal:

U TR o) 1

Total:

Tan e

Subcommittee Matters

T e

Rei 14 004 ‘;.\'_'212-5,'200':i gt -l i

R

Trwe

Lumsden, Tom

"| nao" oty

.'_'6.‘9

'U "

Tty

2/24/2003

A I ool G U
50 AU Tamamnnd (80T L
Lumsden Tom ' 't 212412003 ™ 20 $595
P L TS IS (O S S U Ll TV [ B B
Cet s At Cma e ety we g

-

™y BETE
L ga e

HEACTI Ut

[

R IR & Nt

L
2/19/2003 e 18 $595

AR

b £l
D 22812003 .ub §595

$585

27126/2003 0 2

LENIR

'$595

212712003 '6.‘5" T

P R TS AL LT ] R RIS
. Bﬁ’fsﬁfqu!e..:* 0L OLETE
[otge 2 ol bote Lt ¥ b 380 [

< 127

) ISR PR}

i

g ven
AP
.
Total Project : 409.
[ R o
- - e A
S -
B
e re . -
o -
R ) ,\J{,M__,:;‘|‘Lk 00
- : o
Vbl \ n &1 ARV SR TN A KRR
LG el MR-
Lo
[QFRV I
s I se mra Coratemweciias o D4ABLE
) ey et -
- -~
vt - (=4 AL P . W
(. L i i

Monday, March 31, 2003

e

. $297.50

$238.00
I

$1,904.00

$535.50

- !
u
.

$1,249.50

T

$595.00

L

2,
C%

$1,071.00

ooe

$297.50

$119.00,

$297.50

L S R S T A R - “ .

Telephoqe call with P, Aronzon re PG&E plan
changes and’ S&P letter conditions.

Telephone call with J. Wilson re PG&E plan changes

and fnanclal jmpact b
Meet with J. Wilson to evaluate feasublhty of Parent
equity funding, impact on market price and dilution,
impact of parent debt outstanding and restrictions,

* &alculation of implied Market value and price.

Telephone call with P. Aronzon re PG&E strategy for
plan confirmation, workplan for analysis,
. re‘commepdggi\ops to Committee. de a0, -
Review PG&E POR amendments and telephone call
with J. W‘!son to review comments and impact on
"analysis. ERLIR

Participate in conference call with Milbank, Saybrook
and FT1 prof,essgonals re assessment of PG&E Plan
changes.”” - °

$5,295.50

T ¢ a e
V! L I ~

3 !"‘l:
Update with memao's from Milbank Tweed and call to
P. Aronzon (Milbank) to discuss debtor’s plan
amendments.

I3

s TR o
Call with committee professionals.
Call with counsel for commit_tee.

Upda}e‘ with counsel.

Lol w7 "o

$1,785.00

P 37256 50 “aw o8 LA R 0 > AR
» .
TR TR AR
PRSNGSR
Ry [T } LR AT A L =
3155,594.50
' ! LR e A 2 13 ,
¥ -
o - -
i N * 30y N YT T
LEREMYS SR LA Ja . I
. . P . . - P
- 50 [P o2
~ - '
= ¢ . g :
. A" A T -~ .
Dol MRS T ST RANL

Pagel50f15 .



Exhibit 2-2 . .
Pacific Gas and Electric
Detail of Expenses
. ‘ : .o -y . February 1, 2003 through February 28, 2003
Name ' ‘Date Category Amount Description
Lumsden, Thomas 2/1172003 ., . Sundry $96.20 Celt phore charge for PGAE.
Pitney Bowes 9/3/2002 Sundry $1,301.50 Postage - Pitney Bowes Manégement
Services
i ¢ i N ‘ - N
Young, Allison 2/19/2003  Sundry $128 07 Postage - Pitney Bowes Management
o ’ . : - Services January 2603 Fee
) Apphication. ¢
Young, Allison 2/23/2003  Sundry . N $11.70 January cell phone charges.
$1,537.27
€ PR M i Loy < - s

Monday, March 31, 2003 Page I of 1



4' 37 .“

PROOF OF SERVICE

LT T y?\. \r v ' 3".3&;

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

VLR \:,\.:

I am employed in the‘County.of San Francwco State of California. I am over the age of
18 and not a party to the within,action; my business address,is 199 Fremont Street, San Francisco, ;

California..-.. . -+ .- cmw o

PR ’ thanm e e il vt

« =+ =2 On March 31, 2003; I'served on the parties listed‘on the attached Service List, the '
. ..foregoing document(s) described as: . ; Cowh e e P

£

‘ FTI CONSULTING lN C COVEROSHEET APPLICATION FOR ALLLOWANCE AND
PAYMENT OF INTEREVI COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEIV[ENT OF EXPENSES FOR
FEBRUARY 1, 2003 ‘TO FEBRUARY 28, 2003

syt o ot 0Tz wg o fm e oI IR B

X by placmg thel 5 6rxgmal X a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed " as
stated on the attached servicg Jist:

(BY UPS OVERNIGHT DELIVERY)

Following ordinary business practices at the San Francisco office of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, I placed the sealed envelope(s) for collection and mailing with Federal Express on that same
day. Iam readily familiar with the firm's practice for collection and processing of
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, such correspondence would be deposited with
Federal Express on that same day, with postage thereon fully prepaid at San Francisco, :
California, in the ordinary course of business.

pd

(FEDERAL) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made. ’ .

Executed on March 31, 2003 San Francisco, Cahfomla

_— g// e

Type or Print Name Signature

LT

03/31/03 2:26 PM



Proof of Service by UPS Next Day Air

James L. Lopes, Esq. Office of the U.S. Trustee

Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Canady, Falk & Rabkin_ o X
Three Embarcadero Center, 7 Floor Co - Att: Stephen Johnson . ’
San Francisco, CA 94111-4065 250 Montgomery Street, Suite 1000
[Counsel to Debtos] s . LT - - San Francisco, CA 94104-3401
Robert Jay Moore

Paul S. Aronzon
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP
601 South Figueroa Street. | s

Los Angeles, CA90017 . . . "~ _ . .
[Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors)

P
ed -0 o




PROOF OF SERVICE

gl L ¢
”.)I{'_ | H

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO S

'
v ARRTIEN

Iam employed in the County of San Francisco, State of Cahfomxa I I am over the age of
18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 199 Fremont Street, San Francisco,

California.

On March 31, 2003, I served on the parties listed on the attached Service List, the
foregoing document(s) without exhibits described as: e ..

FTI CONSULTING INC. COVER SHEET APPLICATION FOR ALLOWAN( CE AND ,
PAYMENT OF INTERIM COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR

FEBRUARY 1,2003 TO FEBRUARY 28, 2003

X by placing the __original X_a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as
stated on the attached service list:

(BY MAIL)

Following ordinary business practices at the San Francisco office of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 1 placed the sealed envelope(s) for collection and mailing with the United States Postal
Service on that same day. 1am readily familiar with the firm's practice for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, such correspondence would be
deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day, with postage thereon fully
prepaid at San Francisco, California, in the ordinary course of business.

<

(FEDERAL) 1declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at

whose direction the service was made.

ngnature

Executed on March 31, 2003 San Francisco, Cahfomla

Angela Kim
Type or Print Name

03/31/03 2:26 PM



